

## City of Saint Paul

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

## **Legislation Text**

File #: RES 17-495, Version: 1

Approving adverse action against all licenses held by La Cabana Restaurant, Inc., d/b/a La Cabana Restaurant at 863 Seventh Street East.

WHEREAS, all licenses held by La Cabana Restaurant, Inc. d/b/a La Cabana Restaurant (License ID #20040004015) for the premises located at 863-7<sup>th</sup> Street East in Saint Paul were the subject of a Notice of Intent to Suspend Licenses sent March 3, 2017, stating that the Department of Safety and Inspections received the licensee's liquor liability insurance certificate re-issued by Badger Mutual Insurance effective January 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the new insurance certificate showed that there was a lapse in licensee's liquor liability insurance from January 28, 2017 to January 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, Saint Paul Legislative Code § 409.065 requires that the licensee hold current liquor liability insurance without a lapse in coverage in order to continue operating the business; and

WHEREAS, per Saint Paul Legislative Code § 409.26 (b) (12) the licensing office recommended a ten (10) day suspension of all licenses; and

WHEREAS, the licensee did not respond to the Notice of Intent to Suspend Licenses to request a public or administrative hearing; so therefore be it

RESOLVED, all licenses held by La Cabana Restaurant, Inc. d/b/a La Cabana Restaurant are hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days due to a four (4) day lapse in liquor liability coverage. Said suspension will begin at 12:01 a.m. on Wednesday, April 26, 2017 and end at 11:59 p.m. on Friday May 5, 2017.